

No. 12-5319

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MARGARET BOAZ,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDEX CUSTOMER INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.;
FEDERAL EXPRESS, D/B/A FEDEX,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AND THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Acting Associate General
Counsel

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

DANIEL T. VAIL
Acting Assistant General
Counsel

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate
Litigation

PAUL D. RAMSHAW
Attorney

MARY E. MCDONALD
Attorney

Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission
Office of General Counsel
131 M Street, NE, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20507
(202) 663-4737

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	3
B. The District Court's Decision.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
A CONTRACTUAL WAIVER OF THE FLSA LIMITATIONS PERIOD IS UNENFORCEABLE BECAUSE IT CONFLICTS WITH PUBLIC POLICIES EXPRESSED IN THE ACT.....	8
A. Background of the FLSA's Statute of Limitations.....	8
B. While Statutes of Limitations Generally May Be Shortened by Contract, Such Contractual Provisions Are Unenforceable When They Conflict with Public Policies.....	11
C. The FLSA Has Clearly Expressed Public Policies Providing Unwaivable Employee Rights to a Minimum Wage and Overtime Compensation.....	14
D. An Agreement Conditioning Employment on a Waiver of the FLSA Limitations Period is Unenforceable Because it Conflicts with Public Policies Expressed in the FLSA.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	31

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	6
<i>Adams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	18-19
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	25
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	5,6,16,17
<i>Bates v. 84 Lumber Co.</i> , 205 F. App'x 317 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12,13
<i>Belfi v. Prendergast</i> , 191 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Boaz v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....	3 & passim
<i>Bormann v. AT&T Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 399 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 924 (1989).....	21
<i>Bright v. Hobbs</i> , 56 F. Supp. 723 (D. Md. 1944).....	8,9
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	13,16,17,18
<i>Caldwell v. Ala. Dry Dock & Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 161 F.2d 83 (5th Cir. 1947).....	9
<i>Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Chasteen v. Rock Fin.</i> , No. 07-cv-10558 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 31, 2012).....	13 & passim

Cases--continued:

<i>Conway v. Stryker Med. Div.</i> , No. 4:05-CV-40, 2006 WL 1008670 (W.D. Mich. Apr. 18, 2006).....	13
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	15
<i>Coventry v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 856 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi</i> , 328 U.S. 108 (1946).....	15,16,20
<i>D'Antuono v. Serv. Rd. Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Conn. 2011).....	24
<i>Dunlop v. Carriage Carpet Co.</i> , 548 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Fegley v. Higgins</i> , 19 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Floss v. Ryan's Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Gandy v. Sullivan Cnty.</i> , 24 F.3d 861 (6th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	28
<i>Henegar v. Daimler-Chrysler Corp.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 680 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Region VII Area Agency on Aging</i> , 542 F.3d 169 (6th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	14
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	17

Cases--continued:

<i>Klotz v. Ippolito</i> , 40 F. Supp. 422 (S.D. Tex. 1941).....	9
<i>LaCourse v. GRS III LLC</i> , No. 05-73613, 2006 WL 3694623 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2006).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Harper Hosp.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 769 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	13
<i>Lorenzetti v. Am. Trust Co.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 128 (N.D. Cal. 1942).....	8
<i>Lynn's Food Stores, Inc. v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982).....	19
<i>Madry v. Gibraltar Nat'l Corp.</i> , No. 10-13886, 2011 WL 1565807 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 25, 2011).....	13,14
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	11,24,30
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. R.R. Co. v. Harriman Bros.</i> , 227 U.S. 657 (1913).....	11-12
<i>Morrison v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.</i> , 439 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Myers v. W.-S. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 849 F.2d 259 (6th Cir. 1988).....	6-7,14
<i>Order of United Commercial Travelers of Am. v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947).....	6,12
<i>Oswald v. BAE Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 11-1119, 2012 WL 1700704 (6th Cir. May 16, 2012).....	12,23
<i>Ott v. Midland-Ross Corp.</i> , 523 F.2d 1367 (6th Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Overnight Motor Transp. Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	15

Cases--continued:

<i>Phelps v. McClellan</i> , 30 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 1994).....	22-23
<i>Pruiett v. West End Rests., LLC</i> , No. 3:11-00747, 2011 WL 5520969 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 14, 2011).....	13,22,26,27
<i>Ray v. FedEx Corp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Tenn. 2009).....	7
<i>Republic Pictures Corp. v. Kappler</i> , 151 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1945), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 327 U.S. 757 (1946).....	9
<i>Rice v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Ins. Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 450 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Runyan v. Nat'l Cash Register Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 850 (1986).....	20,21
<i>Shaheen v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 873 F.2d 105 (6th Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	22
<i>Thurman v. DaimlerChrysler, Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	16,18,29-30
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	13
<i>Walton v. United Consumers Club, Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Wineman v. Durkee Lakes Hunting & Fishing Club, Inc.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 815 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	5 & passim

Cases--continued:

<i>Wysocki v. Int'l Bus. Mach. Corp.</i> , 607 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 945 (2011).....	19
--	----

Federal Statutes:

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	7,19
29 U.S.C. 626(f).....	20
29 U.S.C. 626(f)(1).....	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4,7,19
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206(d).....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	1 & passim
29 U.S.C. 202.....	14
29 U.S.C. 204.....	2
29 U.S.C. 206(a).....	14
29 U.S.C. 207.....	15
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. 216(b).....	15,16
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	16
29 U.S.C. 217.....	2
Fair Labor Standards Act Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830.....	10-11
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-433, 104 Stat. 978 (1990).....	20

Federal Statutes--continued:

Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-49, 61 Stat. 84.....	10
29 U.S.C. 251(a).....	10,29
29 U.S.C. 255(a).....	3 & passim
29 U.S.C. 255(b).....	10
29 U.S.C. 255(c).....	10
29 U.S.C. 260.....	15
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	12,19,23
42 U.S.C. 1981.....	12,19

State Statute:

Tennessee Human Rights Act:

Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-101 <i>et seq.</i>	4,7
---	-----

Regulation:

29 C.F.R. 790.21(b).....	25
--------------------------	----

Rules:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29.....	1
Rule 29(c)(5).....	32
Rule 29(d).....	32
Rule 32(a)(7)(C).....	32
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	32

Sixth Circuit Rule 32(a).....	32
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities:

2 EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 2: Threshold Issues, § 2-IV(A)(2) (Aug. 6, 2009), available at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/threshold.html	24
93 Cong. Rec. 2273-77 (1947).....	10,29
H.R. Rep. No. 101-664 (1990).....	20

No. 12-5319
